1
Ultra Low ON-Resistance, Low Voltage, Single Supply,
SPST Analog Switches
ISL84715, ISL84716
The Intersil ISL84715 and ISL84716 devices are low
ON-resistance, low voltage, bidirectional, single pole/single
throw (SPST) analog switches designed to operate from a
single +1.65V to +3.6V supply. Targeted applications include

NO Analog Switch Normally Open Pin
NC Analog Switch Normally Closed Pin
Ordering Information
PART NO.
PART
MARKING
(Note 4)
TEMP. RANGE
(°C)
PACKAGE
Tape and Reel
(Pb-Free)
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL84715IHZ-T CEA -40 to +85 5 Ld SC70 P5.049
ISL84716IHZ-T CFA -40 to +85 5 Ld SC70 P5.049
NOTES:
2. Intersil Pb-free products employ special Pb-free material sets;
molding compounds/die attach materials and 100% matte tin plate
termination finish, which are RoHS compliant and compatible with
both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations. Intersil Pb-free products
are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or
exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020C.
3. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please see device information
page for ISL84715, ISL84716. For more information on MSL please
see tech brief TB363.
4. The part marking is located on the bottom of the part.
ISL84715, ISL84716
3 FN6087.3
February 23, 2012
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
V+ to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -0.3 to 4.8V
Input Voltages
NO, NC, IN (Note 5) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -0.3 to ((V+) + 0.3V)
Output Voltages
COM (Note 5). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -0.3 to ((V+) + 0.3V)
Continuous Current NO, NC, or COM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±300mA
Peak Current NO, NC, or COM
(Pulsed 1ms, 10% Duty Cycle, Max). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±600mA
ESD Rating:
Human Body Model . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . >4kV
Machine Model . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . >300V
Charged Device Model  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .>1000V
Thermal Resistance (Typical) θJA (°C/W)
5 Ld SC70 Package (Note 6). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 660
Maximum Junction Temperature (Plastic Package)  . . . . . . . . . . . .+150°C
Maximum Storage Temperature Range. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -65°C to +150°C
Pb-Free Reflow Profile . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . see link below
Operating Conditions
Temperature Range
ISL8471XIHZ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -40°C to +85°C
CAUTION: Do not operate at or near the maximum ratings listed for extended periods of time. Exposure to such conditions may adversely impact product
reliability and result in failures not covered by warranty
NOTES:
5. Signals on NC, NO, IN, or COM exceeding V+ or GND are clamped by internal diodes. Limit forward diode current to maximum current ratings.